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We should all feel nothing but shame for the 

reputation that finance has earned itself in 

the last few years, but if you manage to guide 

healthy capital from successful businesses 

and the assets of families that wish to invest 

them intelligently in companies that want to 

grow, you are genuinely doing one of the 

most beneficial jobs in the world.

@TamburiTip

Tap Bond 2024-2029 Presentation

June 4, 2025
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Disclaimer

IMPORTANT NOTICE – STRICTLY CONFIDENTIAL

These materials have been prepared by and are the sole responsibility of Tamburi Investment Partners S.p.A. (the “Company”) and have not been verified, 

approved or endorsed by any lead manager, bookrunner or underwriter retained by the Company.  

These materials are provided for information purposes only and do not constitute, or form part of, any offer or invitation to underwrite, subscribe 

for or otherwise acquire or dispose of, or any solicitation of any offer to underwrite, subscribe for or otherwise acquire or dispose of, any debt or 

other securities of the Company (“securities”) and are not intended to provide the basis for any credit or any other third party evaluation of securities.  

No part of these materials, nor the fact of their distribution, should form the basis of, or be relied on in connection with, any contract or commitment 

or investment decision whatsoever.  If any such offer or invitation is made, it will be done so pursuant to separate and distinct documentation in the 

form of a prospectus, offering circular or other equivalent document (a "prospectus") and any decision to purchase or subscribe for any securities 

pursuant to such offer or invitation should be made solely on the basis of such prospectus and not these materials.

These materials should not be considered as a recommendation that any investor should subscribe for or purchase any securities.  Any person who 

subsequently acquires securities must rely solely on the final prospectus published by the Company in connection with such securities, on the basis of 

which alone purchases of or subscription for such securities should be made.  In particular, investors should pay special attention to any section of 

the final prospectus describing any risk factors.   The merits or suitability of any securities or any transaction described in these materials to a 

particular person’s situation should be independently determined by such person.  Any such determination should involve, inter alia, an assessment of 

the legal, tax, accounting, regulatory, financial, credit and other related aspects of the securities or such transaction.  

These materials may contain projections and forward looking statements.   Any such forward-looking statements involve known and unknown risks, 

uncertainties and other factors which may cause the Company’s actual results, performance or achievements to be materially different from any 

future results, performance or achievements expressed or implied by such forward-looking statements.  Any such forward-looking statements will be 

based on numerous assumptions regarding the Company’s present and future business strategies and the environment in which the Company will operate 

in the future.  Further, any forward-looking statement will be based upon assumptions of future events which may not prove to be accurate. Any such 

forward-looking statement in these materials will speak only as at the date of these materials and the Company assumes no obligation to update or 

provide any additional information in relation to such forward-looking statement. 

These materials are confidential, are being made available to selected recipients only and are solely for the information of such recipients. These 

materials must not be reproduced, redistributed or passed on to any other person or published, in whole or in part, for any purpose without the prior 

written consent of the Company.

These materials are not intended for distribution to, or use by any person or entity in any jurisdiction or country where such distribution or use would 

be contrary to local law or regulation.  In particular, these materials (a) are not intended for distribution and may not be distributed in the United 

States or to U.S. persons (as defined in Regulation S) under the United States Securities Act of 1933, as amended and (b) are for distribution in the 

United Kingdom only to (i) investment professionals falling within Article 19(5) of the Financial Services and Markets Act 2000 (Financial Promotion) 

Order 2005 (the “Order”) or (ii) persons falling within Article 49(2)(a) to (d) (“high net worth companies, unincorporated associations etc”) of the 

Order.
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as at 30/5/2025 (Bloomberg); 

2
 analytical valuation of each investment elaborated by TIP considering the mid-term outlook of the companies

+159,1%
1

(10 worldwide leaders) total return T.I.P.

(last 10 years)

31
companies

13,5 euro per share

Net Intrinsic Value
2

1) Minority investments in 

excellent companies

5) Outstanding returns for 

shareholders

2)  Very limited risk thanks to light     

diversification and great quality

3) Very limited leverage

6) Independence from financial 

institutions and large groups

4) Top management stability
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Large cap listed

26%

Mid cap listed 

and Treasury 

shares

40%

Not listed 

companies

23%

StarTIP

7%

Other investments

4%

24% 21% 18% 17% 10% 10%

Angelini Investment s.r.l.

10.6%

Management

12.2%

d’amico società di navigazione S.p.A.

11.9%

Free Float

49.9%

Treasury Shares

11.1%

TIP at glance

4

Tamburi Investment Partners S.p.A. (“TIP”) is a public 

company listed on the STAR segment of Borsa Italiana 

with a market capitalization of approximately euro 1.5 

billion as at May 30, 2025.

TIP is an independent and diversified industrial group 

and its principal activities consists in investments as an 

active shareholder in companies listed and not listed, 

investment in companies undergoing temporary 

financial difficulties that are in need of strategic and 

organisational reorientation and M&A and corporate 

finance advisory activities.

Investments

Profile Shareholders Structure as of 30.5.2025

G. Tamburi 8.5%

A. Gritti 1.8%

C. Berretti 2.0%

(1) Intrinsic value of asset as at 31 March 2025: the analytical valuation performed by TIP for each investment representing the Issuer’s expectation in the medium-term 

according to the valuation methods recognised by the best practice, taking into account a medium-term outlook of the companies’ fundamentals as well as the expected 

valorisation strategy.

(2) Large Cap listed: listed companies with market cap > euro 2 billion; Midcap listed: listed companies with market cap < euro 2 billion.

Intrinsic 

value of 

assets
 (1)

2.9

euro BN

(2)

(2)

Investment strategy

▪ Focus on listed and not listed "excellent” companies 

in leadership positions nationally and/or worldwide

▪ Investments diversification as at March 31, 2025

▪ Very limited leverage

Luxury and Design
Industrial/

Technology

Food, Retail 

and Tourism

IT, Digital, 

Innovation

Healthcare Other

Arbus s.r.l.

4.3%
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an independent and diversified industrial group

Listed companies Listed companies

Private companies

StarTIP

Tamburi Investment Partners S.p.A.

. I . TA . CA .

Equity Holding

Worldwide 

leaders

European

leaders

Italian 

leaders
10 113
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TIP peculiarities

6

TIP is an independent and diversified industrial group focused on "excellent companies“.

TIP is a real public company with, as stable shareholders, some of the most important Italian 

entrepreneurial families, able to provide industry know-how and to participate in 

transactions of a particularly relevant size.

Investment strategy:                            

▪ real medium / long term perspective, with strategic support to the investee companies.

▪ minority interests, with operational management kept by the entrepreneurs.

▪ «leverage» on the huge know-how / network built over time (unique in Italy).

Even if TIP does not «impose» exits it has been able to be dynamic on investments / divestments.

TIP’s top management, unchanged since the incorporation, owns around 12% of the share 

capital, i.e. ~ at the same level of the two biggest shareholders.

1

2

3

4

5
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Giovanni Tamburi 

▪ Founder, Chairperson and Managing Director of TIP

▪ Active in M&A and corporate finance since 1977, in Bastogi and Euromobiliare before creating T&A / TIP

▪ Author of several books and publications on finance, M&A, privatisations and valuations

Alessandra Gritti 

▪ Co-founder, Vice Chairperson and Managing Director of TIP

▪ Active in corporate finance since 1984

Claudio Berretti

▪ Executive Director and General Manager of TIP (he has been with TIP since 1995)

▪ Previous experiences at Fiat Uk Group Ltd. and Magneti Marelli UK

Top management

7
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Adjusted data interpretation

▪ This Presentation contains income statements adjusted to exclude the impact of IFRS 9 published 

constantly and officially under the heading “Pro Forma”, as TIP considers them more conducive to the 

proper understandings of its activity. 

▪ Those adjusted data have been included in the Prospectus also in light of a better comparability of 

historical financial information.

▪ These Adjusted Data do not constitute pro forma financial information for the purposes of Annex 20 of 

the Commission Delegated Regulation (EU) 2019/980, nor are they prepared pursuant to applicable 

accounting principles.  
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CONSOLIDATED NET EQUITY AND INVESTMENTS (MLN EURO)

▪ 65 million (pro forma) consolidated 2024 net profit

▪ 149 million (pro forma) consolidated 2023 net profit

▪ 139 million (pro forma) consolidated 2022 net profit

▪ 128 million (pro forma) consolidated 2021 net profit

▪ 36 million (pro forma) consolidated 2020 net profit

Recent years results comparison

The cumulated (pro forma) 

net profit in the last five 

years is above 500 million 

1.070

1.259
1.170

1.440 1.455 1.426

1.593

1.729
1.648

1.899 1.912 1.887

336
381

419 409 422 431

31/12/2020 31/12/2021 31/12/2022 31/12/2023 31/12/2024 31/03/2025

Net equity Investments NFP1 2 NFP / Investments %

22%21% 22% 25% 23%22%

1
Consolidated group equity (including minorities).

2
Accounting data including investments measured at FVOCI, investments in associates measured under the equity method, non current financial receivables measured at 

amortised cost, current financial receivables measured at amortised cost, current financial assets measured at FVTPL and current financial assets measured at FVOCI.

Source: TIP Group consolidated annual financial report 2024 and additional periodic disclosure at March 31, 2025. 
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1.618

1.754
1.673

1.918 1.931 1.911

Dec-20 Dec-21 Dec-22 Dec-23 Dec-24 Mar-25

1.827

2.658

2.875 2.939

3.156

2.917

18%

14% 15% 14% 13%
15%

Dec-20 Dec-21 Dec-22 Dec-23 Dec-24 Mar-25

336

381

419
409

422 431

20,8%
21,7%

25,1%

21,3% 21,9% 22,5%

0

50

100

150

200

250

300

350

400

450

500

Dec-20 Dec-21 Dec-22 Dec-23 Dec-24 Mar-25

1.070

1.259
1.170

1.440 1.455 1.426

Dec-20 Dec-21 Dec-22 Dec-23 Dec-24 Mar-25

Very limited leverage

10

Net Financial Position

NFP / Total Assets

Intrinsic Value of Assets 
(5)

NFP / Intrinsic Value of assets

Net EquityTotal Assets

(euro M) (euro M)

(euro M) (euro M)

(3)

(4)

(2)

(1) Total assets include investments and all the other assets of the company (tangible and in tangible assets, rights of use, goodwill, trade and tax receivables, derivative 

instruments, cash and cash equivalents, other current assets).

(2) Includes the effects of the variation of the consolidation area with the inclusion of Investindesign.

(3) Even in a year of big decline in financial markets and therefore in the value of investments, NFP remained at 25% of the book value of assets.

(4) In 2023 the NFP returns around 21% of the book value of assets.

(5) Intrinsic value of asset: the analytical valuation performed by TIP for each investment representing the Issuer’s expectation in the medium-term according to the valuation 

methods recognised by the best practice, taking into account a medium-term outlook of the companies’ fundamentals as well as the expected valorisation strategy.

Source: TIP Group consolidated annual financial report 2021, 2022, 2023 and 2024 and additional periodic disclosure at March 31, 2025.

(1)
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Income and costs

11

(1) Including “revenues from sales and services” related to advisory and "other revenues“.

(2) Related to the distribution of dividends from associated companies which were not recorded in the income statement but deducted from the investment made.

(3) Operating costs include "Purchases, service and other costs", "Amortisation, depreciation" and "Personnel expenses", net of "Directors' compensations“.

Source: TIP Group consolidated annual report 2020, 2021, 2022, 2023,2024.

Revenues 
(1) 4.4

FY2020

6.4

FY2021

1.9

FY2022

1.6

FY2023

Dividends received 

booked in P/L
3.7 9.8 8.1 8.4

Total 53.9 24.5 27.5 30.1

Operating 

costs
(3)

4.9 9.7 6.7 7.3

With normal revenues/income, excluding disposals cash-in, TIP has always covered 

operational costs

3.1

Average

‘20 -’24

7.8

34.4

7.2

(euro million)

A

B

C

D=a+b+c

45.8 8.3 17.5 20.1 23.6
Dividends received 

not booked in P/L
(2)

 

1.2

8.9

36.2

7.1

26.1

FY2024



12

14,3
16,9

18,5
21,7

24,8

19,2

FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 Average

'20 - '24

45.8

8.3

17.5
20.1

26.1 23.6

3.7

9.8

8.1
8.4

8.9
7.8

49.5

18.1

25.6
28.5

35.0

31.4

FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 Average

'20 - '24

Incomes from disposals and dividends

12

(1) Refers to the adjusted consolidated income statements and it is included in the line “Financial income“.

Source: TIP Group consolidated annual report 2020, 2021, 2022, 2023, 2024.

Dividends receivedDividends paid

(euro M)(euro M)

61,6

114,7

102,7

114,8

24,2

83,6

FY2020 FY2021 FY2022 FY2023 FY2024 Average

'20 - '24

Incomes from disposals
(1)

(euro M)

From associated companies (not booked in P/L)

From other companies (booked in P/L)
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2021 – 2024 DYNAMISM

1313

Asset Italia 1, 58.6% of Alpitour, exercised its pre-emption right in Jan. 2025 to acquire 36% of Alpitour 

increasing its stake to 95%. TIP owns 36% of Asset Italia 1.

2025

> 660 mln

divestment

135

 80

1,4 BILLION OF INVESTMENT – DIVESTMENT ACTIVITY

> 750 million investments (inc. club deals) 

> 210

+ others listed

50

> 40

89

 50

100

StarTIP

Tamburi Investment Partners
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TIP main steps

14

2000

2002

2005

2010

2014

2016

2017

TIP was incorporated with the aim to invest in medium size companies to help them in the acceleration of growth.

TIP started to invest in companies listed on the Stock Exchange.

On November 9, 2005 TIP was listed on the MTA market of Borsa Italiana. 

In December 2010 Borsa Italiana allowed the trading in the STAR segment.

TIP launched TIP Pre-IPO (“TIPO”) focused on investments in companies with a turnover below euro 200 million.

TIP launched "Asset Italia" focused on companies with a turnover exceeding euro 200 million.

StarTIP was incorporated to invest in the segments of digital and innovation.

2021

In 2021 ITACA was launched, operating with a €600 million soft commitment, €100 million of which is from TIP, in 

the area of strategic, organisational and financial turnaround operations. After analysing numerous dossiers, in 

2022 Itaca finalised its first investment.

The following chart shows the history of the current investment.

(*) Club deal. (**) Merged into Zest S.p.A. on 1 April 2024.

2010

2019

20152003

2019

2013

2018

2013 20162014 20152015 2017

2017 20192017

20162015

2017

Year of first investment

* * * * *

*

20212021

20222022

2019

2022

2021

2022 2022 20232022 2023

2022

* *

*

** *

*
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TIP Intrinsic value by sector as at 31 March 2025

1.Book value from the consolidated financial statements of TIP Group; for Dexelance represents the full consolidated amounts, therefore including the quota referable to 

minority interests, while the intrinsic value has been calculated taking into consideration only the quota attributable to the shareholders of the parent company of the group 

(TIP S.p.A.)

2.Net Intrinsic value of asset: the analytical valuation performed by TIP for each investment representing the Issuer’s expectation in the medium-term according to the valuation 

methods recognised by the best practice, taking into account a medium-term outlook of the companies’ fundamentals as well as the expected valorisation strategy net of net 

financial position.

15

Breakdown by industry
Book value as at 

31 March 2025 
(1)

Med term intr. 

value
(2)

LUXURY AND DESIGN 622 ~713

24%

FOOD, RETAIL AND TOURISM 320 ~606

21%

INDUSTRIAL 367 ~525

18%

IT SERVICES AND INNOVATION 372 ~482

17%

HEALTHCARE 165 ~286

10%

Treasury shares and others 157 ~305

TOTAL ASSETS ~2.0 bln >2.9bln

Net financial position of TIP S.p.A. - 0.4 bln

NET INTRINSIC VALUE ~2.5bln

StarTIP

Tamburi Investment Partners

Net intrinsic value per share (eur) 13,5
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TIP Intrinsic Value by category

THE DISTRIBUTION OF THE INTRINSIC VALUE HIGHLIGHTS THE DIVERSIFICATION ALSO BY CATEGORY OF COMPANIES (LARGE CAP/ 

MID CAP / NOT LISTED) AS WELL AS THE HIGH LIQUIDITY OF THE ASSETS (65% LISTED). 

(million of euros)

753

1.150

680

210

124
2.917

Large cap listed Mid cap listed and

treasury shares

Not listed companies StarTIP Other investments Total assets

and other minors

and other minors

Intrinsic Value as at 31 March 2025

% on 

total 

assets

(€2,917m)

26% 40% 23% 7% 4% 100%

65% of total assets represented by “liquid assets”

NFP equal to €431m as 

of March 31, 2025  

corresponds to 57% of 

Large cap listed  

Intrinsic Value

NFP equal to € 431m as 

of March 31, 2025  

corresponds to 15% of 

Total Asset Intrinsic 

Value

*
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0,0

2,0

4,0

6,0

8,0

10,0

12,0

14,0

16,0

01/01/19 01/07/19 01/01/20 01/07/20 01/01/21 01/07/21 01/01/22 01/07/22 01/01/23 01/07/23 01/01/24 01/07/24 01/01/25

TIP stock price Bloomberg consensus Intrinsic Value(1) (2)

31/3/2025

Stock performance and intrinsic value

17

TIP stock price, target price and Net Intrinsic Value per share

(1) Target price: refers to the average last 12 months Bloomberg target price.

(2) Net Intrinsic value of asset: the analytical valuation performed by TIP for each investment representing the Issuer’s expectation in the medium-term according to the 

valuation methods recognised by the best practice, taking into account a medium-term outlook of the companies’ fundamentals as well as the expected valorisation 

strategy net of net financial position divided by number of shares.

MAIN TARGET PRICE AS AT 30/5/25 OF 12.0 EURO PER SHARE: POTENTIAL UPSIDE OF +49%

Stifel

12.4 euro per share

Equita SIM

11.3 euro per share

Intermonte

11.8 euro per share

Akros

12.5 euro per share

LAST

eur per share 30/06/2020 31/12/2020 30/06/2021 31/12/2021 30/06/2022 31/12/2022 30/06/2023 31/12/2023 30/06/2024 31/12/2024 30/05/2024

TIP Price 5,8 6,9 8,3 9,9 7,3 7,3 9,2 9,3 9,4 8,4 8,1

Net intrinsic value 7,1 8,8 10,6 12,3 13,0 13,3 13,8 13,7 14,8 14,9 13,5

Potential upside vs NIV 23% 28% 28% 24% 77% 82% 50% 47% 58% 78% 68%

Discount vs NIV -18% -22% -22% -20% -43% -45% -33% -32% -37% -44% -40%
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0,5

2,5

4,5

6,5

8,5

10,5

12,5

14,5

16,5

TIP share price

18(1) Total return 10 years as at 30 may 2025 source: Bloomberg (Divs. Reinv. Secur.)

10 years performance vs main indexes (1)

202 million

189 million

Buy back since IPO

Dividends distributed since IPO

Public company since 2005

200 million

Capital injections from the free 

distribution of warrants in 10 years

10 years total return TIP: + 159.1 %

19%
Capital gain on treasury shares stake  as at 

May 30, 2025 (n. 20,459,576 shares)

FTSE MIB

+71,1%

FTSE Small Cap

+55,5%

IT Star

+86,1%

MSCI Eur

+34,7%

+129,1%

S&P 500

+179,1%

DOW JONES

+ 134,0%

Nasdaq

+275,3%
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Transaction parameters

19

Issuer Tamburi Investment Partners S.p.A. 

Ranking Senior Unsecured

Tap Offer Amount Up to €110 mln (total bond amount up to €400.5 mln) 

Use of Proceeds general corporate purposes, including refinancing of existing indebtedness

Rating Unrated

Tap Tenor 4 years (original bond tenor 5 years)

Coupon 4.625%

Tap Maximum Issue price 102,5

Offering period 9-13 June 2025

Tap issue date 20 June 2025

Maturity 21 June 2029

Target Investors
general public in Italy and to qualified investors (as defined in the Prospectus Regulation) 

in Italy

Denomination €1,000
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Transaction parameters

20

Interest Calculation ACT/ACT as per ICMA

Interest payment frequency annual in arrear

First Coupon date 21 June 2026

Covenant
No Covenants

Negative Pledge

Early Redemption at the 

option of the Issuer

Redemption at the option of the Issuer:

• From 21 June 2026 to 20 June 2027: @102.313

• From 21 June 2027 to 20 June 2028: @101.156

• From 21 June 2028: @100

Events of Default
Non-payment; Breach of other obligations; Cross-default; Enforcement proceedings; Security enforced; 

Insolvency; Cessation of business; Analogous Events; Unlawfulness

Mandatory Repayment
Events of default

Change of Control (@100%)

ISIN
Temporary ISIN: XS3078563874; after the Exchange Date

(1)
, the ISIN will be the same as the original bonds 

(XS2799786848)

Placement Agent

Equita SIM S.p.A. will act as Placement Agent and as operator appointed for placing the sales proposal of 

the notes on the MOT

Equita SIM S.p.A. and Banca Akros will act as Joint Bookrunners

(1) As defined in the Prospectus
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Group's structure as at 31 December 2024

TXR S.r.l.

100%

Consolidated subsidiaries Associated companies Direct Investments

StarTIP S.r.l.

34.01%

Investindesign 

S.p.A.

50.69% 100%

48.00%

Club Design 

S.r.l.

20%

A
s

s
o

c
ia

t
e

d
 c

o
m

p
a

n
ie

s
N

o
n

 A
s

s
o

c
ia

t
e

d
 c

o
m

p
a

n
ie

s

3.288% 0.746%

1.534%

21.534% Gruppo IPG 

Holding S.p.A. 
26.92%

28.442%

ITH S.p.A. 
21.09%

Asset Italia 

S.p.A.20%

20.03% 

(3)

12.86% 

(3)

48.99%

100%

43.35%

17.67%

Overlord 

S.r.l.

Clubitaly

S.p.A.

Mulan 

Holding S.p.a.

10%

17.04% 28.25%

Sant’Agata 

S.p.A.
20%

Apoteca Natura 

Investment S.p.A.
28.57%

30.24%

LISTED COMPANIES NOT LISTED COMPANIES

5.474%

23.422%

53.033%

20%

8.09%

96,3%

40.12%

85%

Gatti & Co. 

GmbH 
30%29.97%

Itaca Equity 

holding S.p.A.

Itaca Equity S.r.l.

29.32% 

(2)

40%

7.378% 

(3)

(1) As at 31 March 2025 Alkemy has been completely divested (2) Does 
not include related shares  (3) TIP’S indirect holding

Palazzari & 

Turries Limited 

(1)
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Sales 

2024

(€ mln)

Sales 

2024 vs 

2023

Ebitda 

margin 

adj. 2024

NFP / 

EBITDA 

ADJ.

2.409  + 7,0% 23,6% 1,6x

409  + 3,1% 14,9% 1,5x

452   - 4,5% 6,9% 1,5x

4.307  + 2,6% 18,0% 0,1x

2.078   - 7,2% 22,0% 0,9x

324  + 4,3% 15,7% Liq.

3.109  + 7,0% 40,9% Liq.

1.626  + 6,0% 12,2% 0,8x

414   - 3,6% 17,9% Liq.

3.400  + 7,5% 7,4% Liq.

22

FY 2024 Results

Actual data or Bloomberg estimates for listed companies. (1) Guidance for the fiscal year ending on April 30, 2025. (2) Results as of October 31, 

2024. (3) Results as of August 31, 2024. (4) Pro-forma results.

Sales 

2024

(€ mln)

Sales 

2024 vs 

2023

Ebitda 

margin 

adj. 2024

NFP / 

EBITDA 

ADJ.

2.083  + 6,7% 6,6% 1,5x

1.420  + 11,3% 14,9% Liq.

622  + 72,5% 50,6% 1,9x

251  + 0,3% 10,7% 3,0x

181  + 3,0% 23,4% Liq.

684  + 4,3% 7,8% 1,6x

68  + 39,1% 7,5% Liq.

116  + 8,9% 7,8% 1,4x

176   - 5,6% 19,9% Liq.

93  + 13,7% 27,5% Liq.

Listed companies Not listed companies

1

2

3

4

4

~ 5
billion EBITDA

> 25
billion revenues

> 105.000
employees
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IPO TRACK RECORD AND PIPELINE

2013

Potential IPO pipelineTrack record

2015 2018

2019 2023 2024

IPO on Borsa 

Italiana

IPO on AIM 

segment of 

Borsa Italiana

IPO on Nasdaq IPO on Euronext

Acquired by the 

listed Group AB 

Fagerhult 

(partially through 

share exchange)

IPO on Euronext 

Milan

Merger between 

the listed 

companies 

Digital Magics 

and LVenture
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ANNEX
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euro million FY2023 FY2024 31-Mar-24 31-Mar-25

Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma Pro Forma

Total revenues 1,6 1,2 0,4 0,3

Purchases, service and other costs                                                    -3,2 -3,0 -0,6 -0,6

Personnel expenses                                                                        -33,3 -21,0 -7,1 -3,8

Amortisation & depreciation -0,4 -0,4 -0,1 -0,1

Operating profit/(loss)                                                       -35,4 -23,3 -7,5 -4,2

Financial income                                                                            125,7 35,0 23,3 5,7

Financial charges                                                                           -19,3 -15,3 -2,9 -4,9

Profit before adjustments 71,0 -3,6 13,0 -3,4

Share of profit/(loss) of associates measured under the

equity method                              
83,1 69,5 15,8 10,5

Adjustments to financial assets -4,9 -0,7 0,0 -0,1

Profit before taxes                                                                        149,2 65,2 28,8 7,0

Current and deferred taxes                                                             0,0 -0,7 0,5 -0,4

Profit for the period                                                                                      149,1 64,6 29,4 6,6

Consolidated Income Statements

25

The pro-forma profit for the 2024 was mainly related to (i) the share of result of the associated companies for euro 70 million (ii) 

capital gains of ~ euro 24 million mainly related to the divestment of shares of Prysmian, and other minor. 

(1) Includes "Wages and salaries", "Social security charges", "Post employment benefit" and "Directors' compensations" (fixed and variable remuneration).

(2) Includes the adjustment of €65 million for capital gains in the period on equity investments and equity instruments reported directly in equity under IFRS

(3) Reflects write-downs on investments in equity.

Source: TIP Group consolidated annual financial report 2024 and additional periodic disclosure at March 31, 2025.

(1)

(3)

(2)

The consolidated net profit on the basis of Adjusted Data as at 31 March 2025 has been €6.6 million.  

The result of the first quarter of 2025 is essentially attributable to the positive results realised by the investees and a small capital 

gain.
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euro million FY 2023 FY 2024 31-Mar-25

Investments measured at FVOCI 796,5 774,6 744,3

Associated companies measured under the equity method 1.062,6 1.099,5 1.107,5

Other non-current assets 19,4 19,6 14,4

Non-current assets 1.878,5 1.893,6 1.866,2

Current assets 39,7 37,4 44,3

Total assets 1.918,3 1.931,1 1.910,5

Total Equity 1.439,8 1.454,8 1.425,6

Non-current liabilities 98,8 324,7 349,9

Current liabilities 379,6 151,6 135,0

Total liabilities 478,4 476,3 484,9

Total equity and liabilities 1.918,3 1.931,1 1.910,5

Consolidated Balance Sheet

26

Consolidated shareholders’ equity as at March 31, 2025 was approximately 1.43 billion, lower than 1.45 billion as at December 2024 

and from 1.44 billion at December 31, 2023. 

As at 31 December 2024, euro 85 million relating to a bank loan maturing on 31 December 2025 was reclassified to current financial 

debt. 

In June 2024, the issue was finalised of a bond loan with a nominal value of euro 290.5 million maturing in June 2029. The cash from this 

issue, which was temporarily invested in government bonds, was used to prematurely repay, in July, the previous bond loan of a nominal 

value of euro 300 million, maturing in December 2024.

Source: TIP Group consolidated annual financial report 2024 and additional periodic disclosure at March 31, 2025.
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Consolidated Net Financial Position (euro M) FY 2023 FY 2024 31-Mar-25

Cash and cash equivalents 4,9 3,6 8,1

Current financial assets measured at FVOCI and current 

financial receivables
34,0 33,1 35,1

Liquidity 38,9 36,7 43,2

Financial payables 94,4 319,6 344,6

Current financial liabilities 353,4 139,2 129,3

Net financial position 408,9 422,1 430,7

Net financial position

27

The variation as of 31 March 2025 compared to 31 December 2024 is mainly attributable to the purchase of treasury shares in the 

quarter, for euro 6.8 million, and to operating expenses net of the disposal income of Alkemy, the cash-in of a deferred price 

component on a disposal that was carried out in previous years, and dividends received.

As at 31 March 2025 "Financial payables" included:

▪ 289 million of the TIP 2024-2029 Bond Loan;

▪ 25 million relating to the medium/long-term portions of a fixed-rate loan that is repayable at maturity on 30 June 2027;

▪ 25 million relating to the medium/long-term portions of a fixed-rate loan that is repayable at maturity on 21 February 2028;

▪ 4 million relating to the medium/long-term portions of a fixed-rate loan that is repayable at maturity on 12 April 2026.

As at 31 March 2025 "Current financial liabilities" included: 

▪ 85 million relating to a medium/long-term loan with a nominal value of 100 million, repayable at maturity on 31 December 2025; 

▪ 29 million of bank payables, mainly relating to the use of current account overdraft facilities;

▪ 10 million interest accrued TIP 2024-2029 Bond Loan;

▪ 4 million of the portion of the principal amount to be repaid in the short term of a medium/long term fixed rate loan maturing on 12 

April 2026.

Source: TIP Group consolidated annual financial report 2023 and additional periodic disclosure at March 31, 2025.
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Sales 

1Q25

(€ mln)

Sales 

1Q25 vs 

1Q24

Ebitda 

margin 

adj. 1Q25

Cash / 

(Debt)

450  + 16.1% 2.3%   - 288

n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

62   - 3.9% 9.5%   - 88

49  + 8.1% 24.4% 31

n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

n.a. n.a. n.a. n.a.

49  + 8.9% 19.7% 100

27  + 23.9% 26.7% 11

Sales 

1Q25

(€ mln)

Sales 

1Q25 vs 

1Q24

Ebitda 

margin 

adj. 1Q25

Cash / 

(Debt)

588  + 2.6% 23.9%   - 997

98   - 3.3% 12.9% 64

119  + 1.3% 5.9%   - 47

999   - 1.5% 15.2%   - 212

522   - 4.5% 22.5% -383

72   - 0.9% 7.3%   - 13

829  + 1.3% n.a. n.a.

1,631  + 6.2% 12.0%   - 148

95  + 1.1% n.a. n.a.

2,393  + 1.0% 7.2% 108

28

First quarter 2025 Results

(1) Annual results (fiscal year ends 31 January) (2) 9 months results as at 31 January 2025 (3) 3 months results as at 31 January 2025

Listed companies Not listed companies

1

2

3
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Listed Companies | First quarter 2025 Results

▪ Amplifon closed the first three months as at 31 March 2025 with solid revenue growth to € 588 (up 2.6% percent at 

constant exchange rates), with Ebitda adjusted of €140.4 million and Ebitda margin at 23.9% of revenues, up 200 basis 

points from the first quarter of 2024. Net financial debt as at 31 March 2025 was € €996.6 million and leverage to 1.67x.

▪ ELICA in the first three months of 2025 ended as at 31 March 2025 reported sales of €118.8 million, up 1.3% from the 

same period in 2024. Normalized Ebitda, which were significantly impacted by the investments supporting the Cooking 

division's transformation project, was 7 million. Normalized net financial position (pre IFRS 16) as at 31 March 2025 was 

about € €47 million.

▪ Hugo Boss achieved revenues in the first quarter of 2025 of 999 million, down 1.5 percent from the record result of the 

same period 2024 with Ebitda of 152 million, in line with the 154 million in the first three months of 2024. In light of these 

results, management confirmed growth forecasts for the year 2025.

▪ Interpump posted revenues of 521,6 million in the first quarter, down 4,5 percent from 545,9 million in the corresponding 

period of 2024, with Ebitda of 117,3 million compared to 127,4 million in the first three months of 2024. Turnover in Q1 

was in line with the estimates made by the Group for the entire year. These envisage a change in revenues - on an organic 

basis - in the -5% to +1% range, with the first part of 2025 expected to be the most challenging.

▪ Dexelance ended the first three months of 2025 with revenues of EUR 72.1m, in line with the first quarter 2024. Adjusted

EBITDA was 5.3 million, down from the adjusted 2024. Net bank debt as at 31 March 2025 was €13.2 million
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Listed Companies | First quarter 2025 Results

▪ Moncler ended the first three months of 2025 ended as at 31 March 2025 with consolidated revenues of €829 million, up 

1% at constant exchange rates and 1% at current exchange rates.

▪ OVS closed the financial year (February 2024 - January 2025) with further growth in sales, which exceeded €1,630 million, 

+6.2%, compared to 2023-24, after two years of already strong growth. Adjusted Ebitda for the full year was €195.3 

million, up by €13 million, with an Ebitda margin of 12%. The reported net profit was €52.1 million. The year's cash flow of 

€68.6 million, up by 7%, was the result of the higher EBITDA. During the financial year, the company purchased treasury 

shares for €46.1m and distributed dividends of €25.3 million.

▪ Roche Bobois in the first quarter of 2025 ended as at 31 March 2025 reports revenues of €95.2 million up 1% respect to 

the same period last year.

▪ The Sesa Group closed the first nine months as at 31 January 2025 (the annual financial statements close on 30 April) 

with revenues and other income of €2,393 million, up slightly compared with the same period in the previous year, with 

EBITDA of €171.4 million, down 4.9% compared with the same period in the previous year. Considering retroactively the 

contributions of the companies acquired during the year, the growth in revenues was 4.6%, while EBITDA decreased by 2%. 

Despite the investments in M&A, working capital and capex to support growth (excluding notional payables related to put 

options, earn-outs, deferred acquisition prices, leases and/or rental transactions), the net financial position was positive 

(net cash) for €108.1 million. 



31

In 2024, the group achieved record revenues of 2.409 billion (up 7% at 

constant exchange rates and up 6.6% at current exchange rates), as a 

result of significant organic growth (up 3.4%), above the reference 

market, and acquisitions, despite a weaker than expected European 

market.

Listed companies | Not Associated with TIP

31

▪ Amplifon S.p.A. operates in the distribution and personalised fitting 

of hearing aids, with around 10,000 outlets, including direct and 

affiliated stores. 

Profile Value creation

708
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First Investment 2024

97

568

Consolidated 

data in €/mln
Adj. EBITDASales

Year of first 

investment

2010

Source: company website, financial reports and management data

(*) Data without lease liabilities.

(in millions of euros) DEC 31, 2023 FY DEC 31, 2024 FY

Revenues 2,260 2,409

% change 6.6%

EBITDA adj (EBITDA recurring) 542 568

% on revenues 24.0% 23.6%

Net financial debt (*) 852 962

Recurring EBITDA grew to 567.7 million, up 4.8% over 2023. 

Net financial indebtedness as at 31 December 2024 was 961.8 million, 

compared with 852.1 million as at 31 December 2023, after capex, M&A 

and purchases of treasury shares and dividends totalling 428.6 

million, with financial leverage at 31 December 2024 of 1.63x.

Stake* 

3.30%

Financials Highlights

* % shown on a diluted basis
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(in millions of euros) DEC 31, 2023 FY DEC 31, 2024 FY

Revenues 4,197 4,307

% change 2.6%

EBITDA 752 775

% on revenues 17.9% 18.0%

Net financial position (*) 213 78
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First Investment 2024

▪ 2024 was a record year in terms of revenues for Hugo Boss, which 

came in at 4.3 billion, up 3% compared with 2023. 

▪ EBIT was 361 million, with a percentage margin on revenues of 

2.6%.

Listed companies | Not Associated with TIP

32

▪ Hugo Boss AG operates in the upper premium 

segment of the global formalwear market.

▪ Hugo Boss products are distributed through 

approximately 1,000 direct stores worldwide.

Profile Value creation

590

775

Consolidated 

data in €/mln
Adj. EBITDASales

Year of first 

investment

2015

Source: company website, financial reports and management data

(*) Excluding the impact of IFRS 16.

▪ At 31 December 2024, the net financial position was negative at 78 

million, before the effects of IFRS 16.

Stake* 

1.56%

Financials Highlights

* % shown on a diluted basis
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(in millions of euros) DEC 31, 2023 FY DEC 31, 2024 FY

Revenues 2,984 3,109

% change 4.2%

EBITDA adj 1,226 1,270

% on revenues 41.1% 40.9%

Net debt  / (net cash) (*) -1,034 -1,309
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First Investment 2024

In 2024, it recorded additional growth in revenues, particularly in the 

last quarter, which exceeded 3 billion (3,108.9 million), with growth 

of 4% (+7% at constant exchange rates). 

Listed companies | Not Associated with TIP

33

▪ Moncler S.p.A. operates in the luxury clothing segment.

Profile Value creation

192

1.270

Consolidated 

data in €/mln
Adj. EBITDASales

Year of first 

investment

2013

Source: company website, financial reports and management data

(*) Excluding the impact of IFRS 16.

Available cash (excluding financial lease liabilities) as at 31 December 

2024 stood at 1,308.8 million (1,033.7 million as at 31 December 

2023), after the payment of 311 million in dividends.

Stake* 

0.76%

Financials Highlights

(1) In 2013, excluding 6.1 million euros of non-recurring costs mostly related to the IPO

EBIT for the year stood at 916.3 million, compared with 893.8 million 

in 2023.

(1)

* % shown on a diluted basis
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(in millions of euros) DEC 31, 2023 FY DEC 31, 2024 FY

Revenues 473 452

% change -4.5%

Adjusted EBITDA 48 31

% on revenues 10.2% 6.9%

Adjusted net financial debt (*) 41 47

480,0
452,1

,00

100,00

200,00

300,00

400,00

500,00

600,00

First Investment 2024

▪ In a context of persistently declining demand, 2024 revenues 

contracted by 4.5%, to 452.1 million. 

▪ Normalised EBITDA was 31.4 million, lower than 48.1 million in 

2023. 

▪ The net result of 9.4 million benefited from positive effects 

generated by the patent box and the sale of 4.78% of an investee in 

India.

Listed companies | Associated

34

▪ Elica S.p.A., with sales in more than 100 countries, a production 

platform comprising various sites between Italy, Poland, Mexico and 

China and around 2,600 employees, operates in design, technology 

and high-end solutions in the field of ventilation, filtration and air 

purification, and a particular specialisation in cooker hoods.

Profile Value creation

45

31

Consolidated 

data in €/mln
Adj. EBITDASales

Year of first 

investment

2019

Source: company website, financial reports and management data

(*) Net of the IFRS 16 effect and the liabilities for the purchase of the 

investments.

The net financial position at 31 December was 46.8 million.

Stake* 

22.93%

Financials Highlights

* % shown on a diluted basis
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(in millions of euros) DEC 31, 2023 FY DEC 31, 2024 FY

Revenues 2,240 2,078

% change -7.2%

EBITDA 537 457

% on revenues 24.0% 22.0%

Net financial position 486 409

210

2.078
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1.500
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First Investment 2024

▪ After many years of growth, 2024 was a year of slight decline, 

with revenues of 2,078.4 million, compared with 2,240 million in 

2023, and EBITDA of 456.6 million, compared with 536.7 million in 

2023. 

▪ The net financial position at 31 December 2024 was negative for 

409 million. Nevertheless, investments (135.3 million) and 

acquisitions (92.1 million) continued during 2024.

Listed companies | Associated

35

▪ Interpump Group, the world's leading manufacturer of high-pressure 

pumps. 

▪ The products designed and developed by the Group’s companies offer 

multiple applications in a variety of different areas in the Water-

Jetting and Hydraulics sectors.

Profile Value creation

45

457

Consolidated 

data in €/mln
Adj. EBITDASales

Year of first 

investment

2003

Source: company website, financial reports and management data

▪ The company reported that it had not seen any significant changes 

in the first few weeks of 2025 and that the environment remained 

complex and difficult to read. The group estimates – on an organic 

basis – a turnover range for 2025 of between +1% and -5% and 

will implement all countermeasures to protect and consolidate 

margins, with the additional aim of maintaining and possibly 

increasing the already substantial cash generation result. 

▪ The IPG Holding S.p.A. has an outstanding bank loan of 140 million, 

maturing in December 2027.

Stake* 

6.43%

Financials Highlights

*TIP percentage holding of Gruppo IPG Holding (a company that holds 23.891% of 

Interpump S.p.A.): 26.92%. % shown on a diluted basis

(1) Net of discontinued operation (Cleaning Business unit).

(1)
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(in millions of euros) DEC 31, 2023 FY DEC 31, 2024 FY

Revenues 311 324

% change 4.3%

EBITDA (full adjusted) 54 51

% on revenues 17.5% 15.7%

Net financial position (*) 14 -5

▪ Dexelance includes 11 companies and more than 800 people, with 

an export share of around 75% of turnover, which reached 324.1 

million in 2024, an increase of 4.3% on a like-for-like basis, with 

adjusted EBITDA of 50.9 million.

Listed companies | Associated

36

▪ Dexelance – a diversified industrial group that is among the Italian 

leaders in design, lighting and high quality furniture. 

▪ The group’s distinguishing feature is its desire to combine the 

uniqueness, entrepreneurship and creativity typical of many Italian 

companies in the sector with a unified and truly strategic vision and 

with integrated and synergistic business development policies to 

enable individual companies to face the ever-growing challenges 

imposed by globalisation and increasing competitiveness. 

▪ The combination of skills, specialisations and on-the-job talent, 

coupled with the high regard in which entrepreneurs-managers and the 

individual companies are held - all of which have a strong 

entrepreneurial spirit and desire to grow - make Dexelance unique not 

only in Italy, but internationally.

Profile design, lighting and high quality furniture

Source: company website, financial reports and management data

(**) TIP holds 50.69% of Investindesign S.p.A., which in turn holds 48.373% of Dexelance S.p.A.,TIP is also a participant, with a 20% interest, in a club deal with several leading 

Italian family offices, called Club Design S.r.l., which has a 20% interest in Investindesign% shown on a diluted basis.

▪ The effective net position vis-a-vis banks as at 31 December 2024 

was positive for 5.2 million euros. The IFRS net financial position 

of 97.6 million included 62 million of potential disbursements 

relating to acquisitions (earn-outs and put options) and 

approximately 36 million for the effects of IFRS 16.

Stake(**)

26.59%

Financials Highlights

(*) Including only net debt banks.
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(in millions of euros) JAN 31, 2024 FY JAN 31, 2025 FY

Revenues 1,536 1,631

% change 6.2%

EBITDA 182 195

% on revenues 11.9% 12.0%

Net debt adjusted 146 148
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▪ OVS ended the fiscal year at 31 January 2025 with net sales 

growth reaching €1,631 million, +6.2% compared to 2023.

▪ Adjusted EBITDA was €195 million, with Ebitda margin confirmed at 

12% despite inflationary tensions on indirect costs. 

▪ Reported net income was €77.9 million, up significantly from the 

previous year.

Listed companies | Associated

37

▪ OVS S.p.A. operates in Italy in the women's, men's and children's 

clothing market. It has over 2,050 stores in Italy and abroad, under 

brands including but not limited to OVS, Upim, Piombo, GAP, Bangel, 

Hybrid, Stefanel, Altavia, Utopja and Nina Kendosa. 

Profile Value creation

144

195

Consolidated 

data in €/mln
Adj. EBITDASales

Year of first 

investment

2018

▪ Net debt adjusted as of 31 January 2025 was €148.3 million, with 

leverage ratio further reduced to 0.80x

Stake** 

33.76%

Financials Highlights

(1) (excluding the sell-in to the former Sempione Fashion Group)

(2) As of January 31, 2019.

(2)

(1)

(*) Net debt adjusted for MtM hedging instruments and IFRS 16.

▪ Operating cash flow was positive at €68.6 million. 

2024

(January 31, 2025)

(*)

Source: company website, financial reports and management data

(**) OVS S.p.A. hereby announces that during 2025, following the cancellation of no. 35,891,347 treasury shares (without reduction of the share capital) carried out in 

execution of the mandate conferred to the Board of Directors by the Extraordinary Shareholders’ Meeting of 19 February 2025, the share capital, amounting to Euro 

290,923,470, is now divided into no. 255,032,123 shares. Therefore, TIP owns 32.445% of the share capital. % shown on a diluted basis
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(in millions of euros) DEC 31, 2023 FY DEC 31, 2024 FY

Revenues 430 414

% change -3.6%

EBITDA current 91 74

% on revenues 21.1% 17.9%

Net debt  / (net cash) -31 -14

▪ Roche Bobois closed 2024 with turnover of 414 million, down 

3.6% compared with a record 2023 result. 

Listed companies | Associated

38

▪ The Roche Bobois group is a chain of furniture and design stores, 

with a direct and/or franchised network of 350 stores (of which 

approximately 150 are direct stores) located in prestigious 

commercial areas with presences in the most important cities of 

Europe, North and South America, Africa, Asia and the Middle East. 

Profile Value creation

Source: company website, financial reports and management data

▪ The DOS business grew slightly in 2024, with retail sales of 360 

million (+2.3% compared with the high level recorded in 2023).

▪ Including orders from franchised stores, total retail sales stood 

at 589 million at 31 December 2024, close to the 2023 level (-2% 

at current exchange rates and -0.9% at constant exchange rates).

Stake* 

34.03%

Financials Highlights

(*) excluding IFRS16 lease liabilities.

20

74

Consolidated 

data in €/mln
Adj. EBITDASales

Year of first 

investment

2013

*TIP percentage holding of TXR S.r.l. (a company that holds 34.03% of Roche 

Bobois S.a.): 100%.. % shown on a diluted basis

2024

(*)
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(in millions of euros) JAN 31, 2024 FY JAN 31, 2025 FY

Revenues 2,368 2,393

% change 1.0%

EBITDA 180 171

% on revenues 7.6% 7.2%

Net Financial Position (Net Liquidity) -148 -108

▪ Sesa closed the first nine months of financial year 2024/25 (the 

annual financial statements close on 30 April) with revenues and 

other income of 2,393 million, up slightly compared with the same 

period in the previous year, with EBITDA of 171.4 million, down 

4.9% compared with the same period in the previous year.

▪ Considering retroactively the contributions of the companies 

acquired during the year, the growth in revenues was 4.6%, while 

EBITDA decreased by 2%. 

Listed companies | Associated

39

▪ Sesa operates predominantly in Italy – but also with a strong and 

growing presence elsewhere – in the field of high added value IT 

solutions and services with a strong innovative content for the 

business sector. Among other initiatives, it has developed solutions 

to meet the demand for digital transformation in medium-sized 

companies, together with solutions for the cybersecurity segment.

Profile Value creation

Source: company website, financial reports and management data

▪ Despite the investments in M&A, working capital and capex to 

support growth (excluding notional payables related to put 

options, earn-outs, deferred acquisition prices, leases and/or 

rental transactions), the net financial position was positive (net 

cash) for 108.1 million.

Stake* 

11.39%

Financials Highlights

(*) Data related to nine months as at January 31.

(**) Net Financial Position not including non-interest-bearing payables and 

commitments for deferred payments of corporate acquisitions (Earn Out, Put 

Option, deferred prices) and liabilities recognised in application of IFRS 16.

74

171

Consolidated 

data in €/mln
Adj. EBITDASales

Year of first 

investment

2019

*TIP percentage holding of ITH S.p.A. (a company that holds 53.349% of Sesa S.p.A.): 

21.359%. % shown on a diluted basis

9M 2024

(January 31, 

2025)

(**)

240

2023

(April 30, 

2024)

(*)

4 segmenti

Corporate Value added 

solutions

Software e 

System 

Integration

Business 

Services 
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(in millions of euros) OCT 31, 2023 FY OCT 31, 2024 FY

Revenues 1,953 2,083

% change 6.7%

EBITDA adj 141 138

% on revenues 7.2% 6.6%

Net financial position (cash) 210 212
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The financial year ended 31 October 2024 reported consolidated 

revenues of ~ €2.1 billion, up 6.7%. EBITDA (before IFRS 16) was ~ 

€138 million, essentially in line with the record level reached in the 

previous year, despite the negative impact of difficulties with the 

Egypt destination and some delays in the delivery of new aircraft. 

Not listed companies | Associated

40

▪ Alpitour operates in the tourism sector in Italy in the tour operating, aviation, 

hotel, travel agency and incoming segments. The group now has ~1 million 

travellers at over 100 destinations, a fleet of 15 aircraft (increasing to 18 in a 

few months), a collection of 26 luxury hotels and resorts and ~2,600 affiliated 

travel agencies in Italy. 

▪ In December 2024, the investee Asset Italia 1 S.r.l., of which – through Asset Italia 

S.p.A. – TIP holds around 36%, received a pre-emptive offers for the purchase of all 

the equity investments held by some third parties in Alpiholding S.r.l. and in Alpitour 

S.p.A., which collectively represent (directly and indirectly) 36.03% of the capital 

of Alpitour S.p.A. A similar pre-emption offer was also sent by the same companies to 

Alpiholding S.r.l., of which Asset Italia 1 S.r.l. holds 49.9% of the share capital, as 

it is a direct owner of Alpitour S.p.A. shares. The pre-emptive rights were therefore 

exercised in January 2025. The total outlay required to complete the transaction is 

over €200 million. When the transaction is complete, Asset Italia will hold 

approximately 95% of Alpitour’s capital. Following the various authorisations 

required to finalise the transaction which were filed at the beginning of April 2025, 

it is expected to be closed by the end of the summer 2025. 
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138

Consolidated 

data in €/mln
Adj. EBITDASales

Year of first 

investment

2017

(**) Pre- IFRS 16.

The year 2024/25, which has just begun, has confirmed the trend of 

growth, with the first quarter of the year which, once again, is 

demonstrating the structural nature of the profitability, with EBITDA 

not only positive, despite the fact that the seasonal nature of the 

business has a strong negative effect in winter, but actually higher 

than in the same period of the previous year. 

The net financial position at 31 October 2024 was approximately 212 

million euros (before the effects of IFRS 16) with a leverage 

currently at around 1.5x, leaving ample room for further investment 

to support the further growth of the group.

ott-24

Source: company website, financial reports and management data

Stake* 

21.13%

* % shown on a diluted basis

Profile Value creation

Financials Highlights

(**)

(**)
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(in millions of euros) DEC 31, 2023 FY DEC 31, 2024 FY

Revenues 187 176

% change -5.6%

EBITDA 44 35

% on revenues 23.6% 19.9%

Net financial position / (cash position) -129 -96

▪ The Limonta Group closed at 31 December 2024 with consolidated 

revenues of €176.4 million, down compared with €186.9 million in 

2023, an adjusted EBITDA of approximately €35.2 million, lower 

than the adjusted figure for 2023, and available cash of around 

€96.3 million, after paying out 50 million in dividends during the 

year.

Not listed companies | Associated

41

▪ Limonta operates at the high end of the textile sector. It has a 

complete textile supply chain, with resin, coating, coagulation and 

printing technologies.

▪ The coexistence of the two productive and technological “essences” 

makes Limonta unique in the international competitive landscape of 

plain, jacquard and coated fabrics for clothing, accessories and 

furnishings. 

▪ The Limonta Group has also developed capabilities, know-how and a 

wide range of innovative processing and technical solutions which, 

combined with a consolidated focus on ESG issues, enable it to 

position itself as a strategic partner of all the major international 

luxury fashion houses.

Profile Value creation

Source: company website, financial reports and management data

Stake 

12.86%

Financials Highlights

41
35

Consolidated 

data in €/mln
Adj. EBITDASales

Year of first 

investment

2021

2024
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(in millions of euros) DEC 31, 2023 FY DEC 31, 2024 FY

Revenues 251 251

% change 0.3%

EBITDA adjusted 33 27

% on revenues 13.2% 10.7%

Net financial position 68 82

▪ Beta Utensili closed the financial year as at 31 December 2024 

with revenues of €251.1 million, up from €250.8 million in 2023, 

with EBITDA of approximately 27 million, down slightly since 2023.

Not listed companies | Associated

42

▪ Beta Utensili operates in the high quality tools sector, with 10 

production plants, all located in Italy. 

▪ Since the arrival of TIP, Beta has acquired six companies and doubled 

its turnover.

Profile Value creation

Source: company website, financial reports and management data

Stake 

48.99%

Financials Highlights

26
27

Consolidated 

data in €/mln
Adj. EBITDASales

2024Year of first 

investment

2016

▪ Net financial debt stood at €82 million at 31 December 2024, after 

a pay-out of 10 million in dividends and the pursuit of a strong 

investment plan. 
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(in millions of euros) DEC 31, 2023 FY DEC 31, 2024 FY

Revenues 176 181

% change 3.0%

EBITDA adjusted 45 42

% on revenues 25.7% 23.4%

Net financial position -24 -31

▪ For the year ended 31 December 2024, the Chiorino Group 

reported consolidated revenue of €181.4 million, up 3% year-on-

year due to organic growth. Adjusted EBITDA for 2024 was €42.4 

million and represents a profitability of 23.4% of revenue, down 

slightly compared with the record level of the previous year.

Not listed companies | Associated

43

▪ Chiorino is a leading international company in the manufacturing and 

distribution of conveyor and process belts, flat transmission belts 

and other technical solutions.

▪ Thanks to an extensive distribution and service network, Chiorino is 

able to meet the specific needs of OEMs and end-users operating all 

around the world in the food, packaging, intralogistics, airport, 

paper & printing, textile, raw materials and many other industries.

Profile Value creation

Source: company website, financial reports and management data

Stake* 

20%

Financials Highlights

Consolidated 

data in €/mln
Adj. EBITDASales

TIP percentage holding of Sant’Agata S.p.A. (a company that holds 100% of Chiorino 

S.p.A.): 20%.

▪ The Chiorino Group constantly and carefully monitors the 

performance of the financial markets in order to assess its 

options for a resumption of efforts aimed at a listing on the stock 

exchange. 

26

42

Year of first 

investment

2017

2024

▪ Cash on hand stood at approximately €31 million, offering the 

Group significant options to pursue further growth opportunities 

through acquisitions.
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(in millions of euros) AUG 31, 2023 FY AUG 31, 2024 FY

Revenues 1,276 1,420

% change 11.3%

EBITDA adj 156 211

% on revenues 12.2% 14.9%

Net financial position (cash) -475 -518

▪ The year ended 31 August 2024 confirmed the positive trend seen 

in recent years, with production value of over €1.4 billion, up on 

the previous year, and EBITDA of more than €200 million, with a 

margin of around 15% (non-IFRS), representing further growth on 

previous years. 

Not listed companies | Non-associated

44

▪ Azimut Benetti is a yacht and mega yacht producer. For over twenty 

years it has held first place in the 'Global Order Book', the ranking 

of the major builders in the global marine industry of yachts and 

mega yachts over 24 metres.

▪ It operates at 6 production sites and has one of the most extensive 

sales networks in the world.

Profile Value creation

Source: company website, financial reports and management data

Stake 

8.09%

Financials Highlights

Consolidated 

data in €/mln
Adj. EBITDASales

▪ Azimut Benetti’s results generate additional income for TIP, 

related to the deferred variable component of the consideration 

for the sale to the Public Investment Fund (PIF), Saudi Arabia’s 

sovereign wealth fund.

18

211

Year of first 

investment

2015

2024



45

210

684

0,0

100,0

200,0

300,0

400,0

500,0

600,0

700,0

800,0

▪ The figures for 2024 show revenues rising further to €684 million 

and EBITDA in excess of €53 million, thanks to the substantial 

work done by the new management. 

Not listed companies | Non-associated

45

▪ Worldwide distribution and marketing of high quality “Made in Italy” 

food and wine. 

▪ Core business: unique business model integrating production, selling, 

catering, education and marketing of Italian excellent food and wine. 

▪ Eataly is present in Italy, France, Germany, the United States, Canada, 

the UK, the Middle East and the Far East and is implementing a 

significant new store opening plan, in various formats, in some of the 

world’s leading cities, through both directly operated stores and 

franchising.

Profile Value creation

Source: company website, financial reports and management data

Stake* 

7.69%

New format 

Eataly Caffès
Highlights

▪ The net financial position at the end of 2024 was approximately 

€86 million.

*TIP percentage holding of Clubitaly S.p.A. (a company that holds 17.67% of Eataly S.p.A.) is 

43,53% 

14

53

Year of first 

investment

2014

2024

Consolidated 

data in €/mln
Adj. EBITDASales
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(in millions of euros) DEC 31, 2023 FY DEC 31, 2024 FY

Revenues 82 93

% change 13.7%

EBITDA 23 26

% on revenues 27.7% 27.6%

Net financial position (pro-forma) -28 -7

▪ The Vianova Group's results for the year ended 31 December 2024 

indicate consolidated revenues of approximately €93.2 million, up 

13.7% compared to 2023, and consolidated EBITDA of €25.6 

million, up from the 2023 result of €23 million.

Not listed companies | Non-associated

46

▪ Vianova S.p.A. is an Italian operator offering innovative integrated 

telecommunications service (fixed and mobile networks) and 

collaboration service solutions (mail, hosting, meeting, conference, 

desk, fax, centrex, drive, cloud, wifi call and others) for small and 

medium-sized companies. It also operates two data centres, hosted 

within company premises in direct contact with the network operation 

centres. 

▪ The synergies among the companies in the group make it possible to 

exploit the convergence of information and communication 

technologies ICT to develop innovative services that support digital 

transformation and are designed for simplification of operations.

Profile Value creation

Source: company website, financial reports and management data

Stake 

17.04%

Financials Highlights

Consolidated 

data in €/mln
Adj. EBITDASales

▪ At 31 December 2024, the Vianova Group’s net financial position is 

€6.7 million (cash and cash equivalents), already net of M&A 

payables of €22.7 million.

15

26

Year of first 

investment

2019

2024
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The italian digital hub

47

StarTIP

Tamburi Investment Partners S.p.A.

Main companies of Startip

65 mln 

directly invested

~900 mln 

euro of aggregate 2024 

revenues

130 mln 

Invested including club 

deal 

▪ App developer

▪ 622 mln sales

▪ First investment in 2019

▪ Acquisition, integration and 

improvement of more than 40 

digital businesses

▪ Startup incubator

▪ > 250 startups

▪ 13 investment vehicles

▪ 6 acceleration programs

▪ > 80 corporates involved

▪ 40 professionals

▪ Co-living

▪ 116 mln sales

▪ First investment in 2021

▪ 200k guests (coliving, 

vacation, student housing)

▪ 50 destinations

▪ 2bn market value of asset 

under management

▪ Co-learning

▪ 35 mln sales

▪ First investment in 2015
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THE ITALIAN DIGITAL HUB

▪ Bending Spoons' business model is based on the acquisition of digital apps and their integration and 

optimisation with new functionalities. 

▪ Since its foundation has finalised over 40 acquisitions and to date the portfolio consists of over 

25 applications.

CAGR SALES: +48%
First investment in 2019 and further investments in 2020, 2022, 2023 and 2024

2018 2024

622

▪ Personal and team productivity

▪ Acquired in January 2023

▪ Event organization and discovery

▪ Acquired in February 2024

▪ AI-powered enhancement

▪ Acquired in June 2021

▪ Mobile video editing

▪ Acquired in November 2018

▪ Video recording / live-streaming 

▪ Acquired in April 2024

▪ Digital file transfer

▪ Acquired in July 2024

▪ Video streaming technology

▪ Acquired in February 2025

▪ Digital publishing

▪ Acquired in July 2024

«At the prices of the latest transactions, TIP's stake is worth at least 10x the 

amount invested so far.» TIP letter to shareholders.

▪ Digital platform for adventurers

▪ Acquired in March 2025

Adj. Ebitda (millions)

Sales (millions)

315
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A CULTURE OF SUSTAINABILITY
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TIP GROUP 

a culture of sustainability

50

Sustainable Development Goals

E

ESG highlights

S G

87
kg of plastic 

savings

51
thousands 

of litres of 

water saved

Lunch services

23 scholarship

220 hours of

mentorship (acceleration 

programme arranged by 

Digital Magics)

400 hours of employee

training

130 millions 

investment in startup 

(including clubdeal)

Female 

presence in 

the team

Female 

presence in 

the BoD

Independent 

board 

members

non-executive 

directors in 

the BoD

share capital 

held by top 

management 

and the team

▪ Equity-based incentive instruments linked 

to ESG objectives.

60%40% 70%

12% 43%

Of GHG 

emissions

Compensated 

emissions

-11% 100%
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TIP GROUP 

a culture of sustainability

51

TIP became a signatory of the Principles for Responsible Investment (PRI).

TIP joined the UN Global Compact

National and international network

Membership of the “Istituto per i valori d’impresa”

Confirmed rating of 'ee'

Main ESG ratings

Rating low risk

Award for ESG guidelines in long-term 

investments

ESG Awards
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